
Page 1 of 2 

RESOLUTION NO 2024-022 
CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA APPROVING THAT 
CERTAIN SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY AND STATE OF 
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR ADDITIONAL SMALL 
COUNTY OUTREACH PROGRAM (SCOP) GRANT FUNDS IN THE AMONT OF 
$126,871.92 FOR THE DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, ENGINEERING, AND 
INSPECTION OF GRANDVIEW STREET FROM FAITH ROAD TO MCFARLANE 
AVENUE; MAKING CERTAIN FINDINGS OF FACT IN SUPPORT OF THE CITY 
APPROVING SAID SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT; RECOGNIZING THE 
AUTHORITY OF THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AND BIND THE CITY TO SAID 
AGREEMENT; DIRECTING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AND BIND THE CITY TO 
SAID AGREEMENT; REPEALING ALL PRIOR RESOLUTIONS IN CONFLICT; AND 
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, on January 3, 2023 the City of Lake City (“City”) by vote of its City Council approved 
Resolution 2023-02 adopting the terms of a Grant Agreement between the City and the State of Florida 
Department of Transportation (the “Agency”); and 

WHEREAS, the Grant Agreement awarded the City $502,156.00 if furtherance of improvements to a 
segment of Grandview Street (the “Project”) in the City; and 

WHEREAS, the completion of the Project requires additional funds; and 

WHEREAS, the Agency is willing to provide additional funds in the amount of $126,871.92 to the City 
pursuant to a supplemental agreement (the “Agreement”) attached as an Exhibit hereto; and 

WHEREAS, completing the Project by approving the Agreement is in the public interest and in the 
interests of the City; now therefore 

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Lake City, Florida: 

1. Approving the Agreement to accept the funds to complete the Project is in the public or 
community interest and for public welfare; and 

2. In furtherance thereof, the Agreement in the form of the Exhibit attached hereto should be and is 
approved by the City Council of the City of Lake City; and 

3. The Mayor of the City of Lake City is the officer of the City duly designated by the City’s Code of 
Ordinances to enforce such rules and regulations as are adopted by the City Council of the City of 
Lake City; and 



City of Lake City, Florida  State of Florida Dept. of Transportation 
Resolution 2024-22  Supplemental Agreement - SCOP Grant 
 

 

Page 2 of 2 

4. The Mayor of the City of Lake City is authorized to execute on behalf of and bind the City to the 
terms of the Agreement; and 

5. The Mayor of the City of Lake City is directed to execute on behalf of and bind the City to the terms 
of the Agreement; and 

6. All prior resolutions of the City Council of the City of Lake City in conflict with this resolution are 
hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict; and 

7. This resolution shall become effective and enforceable upon final passage by the City Council of 
the City of Lake City. 

APPROVED AND ADOPTED, by an affirmative vote of a majority of a quorum present of the City 
Council of the City of Lake City, Florida, at a regular meeting, this ___ day of February, 2024. 

 
  BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, 

FLORIDA 
 
 
________________________________________ 
Stephen M. Witt, Mayor 

 
ATTEST, BY THE CLERK OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA: 
 
 
________________________________________ 
Audrey E. Sikes, City Clerk 
 

  

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: 
 
 
________________________________________ 
Clay Martin, City Attorney  

  

 



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

STATE-FUNDED GRANT 
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

525-010-60 
PROGRAM MANAGEMENT 

12/18 
Page 1 of 1 

SUPPLEMENTAL NO. 
1 

CONTRACT NO. 
G2G60 

FPN 
441428-2-54-01 

Recipient: City of Lake City 

This Supplemental Agreement (“Supplemental”), dated       arises from the desire to supplement the State-Funded 

Grant Agreement (“Agreement”) entered into and executed on January 19, 2023, as identified above.  All provisions in the 

Agreement and supplements, if any, remain in effect except as expressly modified by this Supplemental. 

The parties agree that the Agreement is to be amended and supplemented as follows: 

Additional funds in the amount of $126,871.92 are to be added to this contract. 

Reason for this Supplemental and supporting engineering and/or cost analysis: 

The additional funds will cover the low-bid shortfall. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused these presents to be executed the day and year first above written. 

RECIPIENT:   STATE OF FLORIDA  
City of Lake City DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

By: By: 

 Name:  Stephen M. Witt Name:  Greg Evans 

 Title:  Mayor Title:  District Two Secretary 

Legal Review: 

_______________________________________________ 

Exhibit



Alt Form 525-010-60eB STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

STATE-FUNDED GRANT AGREEMENT 
525-011-0B  
PROGRAM 

MANAGEMENT 
8/21 

Page 1 of 1

EXHIBIT B 
SCHEDULE OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 

RECIPIENT NAME & BILLING ADDRESS: FINANCIAL PROJECT NUMBER:
City of Lake City
205 N. Marion Ave. 
Lake City, FL 32055-3918

441428-2-54-01

PHASE OF WORK by Fiscal Year: 

MAXIMUM PARTICIPATION
(1)

TOTAL PROJECT FUNDS 
(2)

LOCAL FUNDS 
(3)

STATE FUNDS 
Indicate source of 

Local funds 

Design- Phase 34
FY:       

Maximum Department Participation 
(Insert Program Name) 

$ $ $  In-Kind 
 Cash 

FY: Maximum Department Participation 
(Insert Program Name) 

$ $ $  In-Kind 
 Cash 

Total Design Cost $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00

     %      %      % 

Right-of-Way- Phase 44
FY: 

Maximum Department Participation 
(Insert Program Name)

$ $ $  In-Kind 
 Cash

FY: Maximum Department Participation 
(Insert Program Name)

$ $ $  In-Kind 
 Cash

Total Right-of-Way Cost $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
% % %

Construction- Phase 54
FY: 

Maximum Department Participation 
(Insert Program Name

$ $ $  In-Kind 
 Cash

FY: Maximum Department Participation 
(Insert Program Name)

$ $ $  In-Kind 
 Cash

Total Construction Cost $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
% % %

Construction 
Engineering and 
Inspection - Phase 64 
FY: 

Maximum Department Participation 
(Insert Program Name)

$ $ $  In-Kind 
 Cash

FY: Maximum Department Participation 
(Insert Program Name)

$ $ $  In-Kind 
 Cash

Total Construction Engineering and Inspection Cost $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
% % %

(Phase : -54 Design, 
Construction & CEI) 
FY: 2023 

Maximum Department Participation 
(Small County Outreach Program) 

$502156.00 $ $502,156.00  In-Kind 
 Cash

FY: 2024 Maximum Department Participation 
(Small County Outreach Program) 

$126,871.92 $ $126,871.92  In-Kind 
 Cash

Total Cost $629,027.92 $ 0.00 $629,027.92
% % %

TOTAL COST OF THE PROJECT $629,027.92 $ 0.00 $629,027.92

COST ANALYSIS CERTIFICATION AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 216.3475, FLORIDA STATUTES: 
I certify that the cost for each line item budget category has been evaluated and determined to be allowable, reasonable, and necessary as required by 
Section 216.3475, F.S. Documentation is on file evidencing the methodology used and the conclusions reached. 

Amanda Dicks 
District Grant Manager Name  

Signature Date 

Exhibit


	Supplemental Agreement.pdf
	Supplemental Agreement
	Exhibit B


